

**Court No. - 5**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 3039 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Hari Om

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 7199 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Ravindra Kumar Yadav

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 7210 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Smt. Dinesh Kumari

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 7212 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Smt. Sharda Devi

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 7223 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Rajveer Singh

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 1873 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Smt. Raj Kumari

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 5701 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Ramakant Sharma

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra  
**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 5703 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Ganga Prasad Sharma

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 6235 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Kamal Singh

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 6307 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Kanhi Singh

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 5 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Dinesh Kumar Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

with

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 1366 of 2025

**Petitioner :-** Rakesh Babu

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 4 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Sharad Saran Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

**Hon'ble Ajay Bhanot, J.**

The petitioners in the instant case and other companion writ petitions claim that they are employees of U.P. State Agro Industrial Corporation Limited, Lucknow. The common grievance of the petitioners is that their retiral dues in different categories have not been paid till date. The officiating Managing Director, U.P. State Agro Industrial Corporation Limited is present in Court. Personal affidavit has been filed which is taken in the

record.

Sri Ved Byas Mishra, learned counsel for the respondents no. 3 to 6 submits that the respondent Corporation is facing a financial crisis. The Corporation is not in a position to meet its liability of paying the dues of its employees on account of the aforesaid financial crisis. Various proposals have been submitted to the State Government to rationalise the functioning and overcome the respondent Corporation from the financial crises.

Attention is called to the three proposals sent by letters dated 23.10.2024, 02.05.2025 and 09.05.2025. The first proposal relates to absorption of the U.P. Agro in the U.P. Krishi Utapadan Mandi Parishad. The second proposal contemplates expediting proceedings for repayment of the dues to the extent of forty crores by the Food Corporation of India to the respondent Corporation. The third proposal is for grant of soft loan to the respondent Corporation by the State Government. The assets of the Corporation against which the said soft loan can be secured are also described in the aforesaid communications.

The State Government have yet to take decision on the aforesaid proposals. The matter is of pressing urgency.

In the wake of preceding discussion the respondents no. 1 and 2 are directed by way of an interim mandamus to process proposals sent by the Managing Director, U.P.

State Agro Industrial Corporation Limited as per law.

It is clarified that the Court has not entered into merits of the aforesaid proposals. It is the prerogative of the State Government to examine the same on their merits and as per law. However the said exercise cannot be postponed indefinitely by the State Government.

Personal appearance of Managing Director, U.P. State Agro Industrial Corporation Limited is exempted.

Sri Subhranshu Shekhar, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel to file an affidavit on behalf of respondents no. 1 and 2.

Put up on 26.08.2025 in the list of fresh cases.

**Order Date :- 22.5.2025**

Pravin