



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 3039 of 2025

Hari Om

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Dinesh Kumar Misra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C., Ved Byas Mishra

Court No. - 34

HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.

1. Learned Addl. Chief Standing Counsel has informed the Court that against the order dated 26.8.2025, a special appeal has been filed by the State. However, learned Addl. Chief Standing Counsel has not disputed the fact that till date there is no interim order in the special appeal.

2. Mere filing of a special appeal itself cannot be a ground for non-compliance of the order dated 26.8.2025. This Court taking a lenient view on 8.1.2026 had adjourned the matter and also on 29.1.2026 the matter was also adjourned. However, till date no order has been shown by learned Addl. C.S.C. with regard to stay of operation of the order dated 26.8.2025.

3. Once the order dated 26.8.2025 is in operation, the respondent nos.1 and 2 shall submit the compliance report of the order dated 26.8.2025 or to show any interim order passed in the special appeal till the next date. If the order dated 26.8.2025 is not complied with by respondent nos.1 and 2, the respondent nos.1 and 2 shall remain present before this Court on the next date. However, the same would be subject to any order that may be passed in the special appeal.

4. List on 11th March, 2026 as fresh.

(Vikram D. Chauhan,J.)

February 16, 2026
Bhaskar